
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

Audit Committee Agenda 
 

Thursday, 26 June 2014 at 6.00 pm 

Town Hall, Queen's Square, Priory Meadow, Hastings, TN34 1QR 

 
If you are attending the Town Hall for this meeting, please enter the building via the Community 
Contact Centre entrance. 
 
For further information, please contact Emily Horne on 01424 451719 or email 
ehorne@hastings.gov.uk 
 

  Page No. 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

2.   Declarations of Interest  

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2014 1 - 4 

4.   Notification of any additional urgent items  

5.   Corporate Risk Register 5 - 16 

 (Richard Homewood, Director of Environmental Services)  

6.   Operational Risk Register 17 - 74 

 (Richard Homewood, Director of Environmental Services)  

7.   Annual Treasury Management Report 2013/14 75 - 88 

 (Peter Grace, Head of Finance)  

8.   Audit Committee Report 2013-14 to Council 89 - 96 

 (Tom Davies, Chief Auditor)  

9.   Annual Governance Statement 2013-14 97 - 106 

 (Tom Davies, Chief Auditor)  

10.   Chief Auditor's Summary Audit & Risk Report 107 - 112 

 (Tom Davies, Chief Auditor)  
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
10 MARCH 2014 

AC.12 
C:\Hastings\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\3\4\AI00000439\$ino3c2hj.doc 

 

Present:      Councillors Birch, Clark (Chair), and Poole 

  

Absence was noted for Councillors Cooke and Davies. 

 
20.       DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 

 
21.     MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
January 2014 be approved and signed by the Chair as a true record. 

 
 
22.    GRANT CLAIMS AND RETURNS CERTIFICATION (YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 

2013)  
 
The Head of Finance submitted his report to consider matters raised by  
the Council’s External Auditors (BDO) in respect of their work associated with the 
certification of grant claims s
[...]
of claims were complex cases. 
 
The Head of Finance clarified that 4,020 claims were from pensioners but working age 
claimants were more complex.  Out of 7,000 - 8,000 claims, 1,300 were more complex, 

Page 2



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
10 MARCH 2014 

AC.14 
C:\Hastings\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\3\4\AI00000439\$ino3c2hj.doc 

notably the ones in rented accommodation or Bed & Breakfast in or outside the 
Borough.   
 
Councillor Clarke asked if it would be possible to employ the contract staff under fixed 
term employment until Universal Credit is brought in, given that contract staff are on a 
higher fee. 
 
The Head of Finance said the contract staff do not pick up redundancy costs and have 
reduced administration costs by a third.  The six contract staff were excellent and the 
performance was as a result of employing those people.  Some contract staff work 
remotely at a lower rate, so it is not expensive.  The Council Tax reduction team will 
change resources more as well as part of the service review. 
 
Councillor Birch asked whether Hastings Borough Council had ever previously received 
a qualified report before and the Head of Finance confirmed that last year’s report had 
been qualified also. 
 
Councillor Clarke asked for a report based on the service and sample testing to be 
brought to the committee in 6 months time. 
 
The Head of Finance agreed to this request.  
 

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that the Audit Committee: 
 

a) accept the External Auditor’s Report on Grant Claim and Returns 
Certification for the year ended 31 March 2013. 
 
b) that a report on the progress on implementation of the recommendations 
accepted in appendix II of the main report are reported to this committee in 
6 months time.   

 
 
23.      EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/14 TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE (AUDIT FOR 

THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014) 
 
The Chief Auditor presented his report on the External Audit Plan 2013/14.  The report 
provided an update of BDO’s audit plan for the audit of the Council’s accounts and 
Value for Money arrangements.  The plan identified the significant risks along with 
planned work in response to those risks.  It also provided a timetable and proposed fee 
for work undertaken. 

Robert Grant, BDO partner, presented the Plan.  He informed the committee of three 
significant risks: Management override Inherent Risk; Revenue Recognition, and East 
Sussex Joint Waste Partnership. 

Furthermore, it was noted that savings of 4.9million had been identified. The summary 
of findings will be produced in the Annual Audit letter in October 2014. 

Page 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
10 MARCH 2014 

AC.15 
C:\Hastings\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\3\4\AI00000439\$ino3c2hj.doc 

Councillor Clarke asked if the Joint Waste Partnership produced its own set of 
accounts.  Robert Grant advised that there was not a requirement for this.    
 

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that the Audit Committee accept the External 
Auditors Plan 2013/14.  
  
 

24.      INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/15 
 
The Chief Auditor presented his report on the internal audit plan for 2014/15. The plan 
will ensure that proper financial management arrangements and controls are in place 
and operating effectively in the Council.   
 
Councillor Clarke asked if the current disaster plan for staff was working.  The Head of 
Finance confirmed that it was incorporated in last years Audit Plan and that our own 
contingency arrangements do work and are constantly reviewed and updated.  
Furthermore, he added that Hastings Borough Council had partnered with ESCC to 
provide greater resilience. 
 

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that the Audit Committee approves the plan.  
 
 

 
 (The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6.45pm) 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

$24giiqbu 
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 1 of 5 

Agenda Item No: - 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 26 June 2014 

 

Report Title: Corporate Risk Register 

 

Report By: Richard Homewood 

 Director of Environmental Services 

 

Purpose of Report 

To inform Members of the current Operational Risks identified for Hastings Borough 
Council and the measures put in place to avoid or mitigate those risks.   
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To acknowledge the risks identified in the report and comment as 
appropriate.       

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

As part of the Corporate Risk Management Strategy agreed by Cabinet, the Corporate 
Risk Register is to be reviewed by the Audit Committee each year. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



$24giiqbu  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 2 of 5 

 

Introduction 

Background 

 

1. Details of the methodology and terms commonly used were included in the first 
report presented at the 27 September 2010 meeting and the process for reviewing 
the Corporate Risk Register is now embedded.     

2. The Corporate Risks tend to be more significant than Operational ones and so in 
order to maintain focus, this report is dedicated to the Corporate Risks only.  The 
Operational Risk Register, however, is being separately presented but at the same 
Audit Committee meeting to enable a holistic view of all risks facing the council.   

3. The Corporate Risk Register is intended to give the Audit Committee and 
Corporate Management Group a helicopter view of the potential threats to the 
Council and the danger each one represents.  The processes involve: - 

       Assessment and monitoring of a risk to the Council 

       The probability of the risk occurring 

       The impact to the Council should it occur 
 
       The Council's ability to avoid or reduce the impact 
 
       Whether the costs of preventative action are justified 

4. The reason for reviewing these risks in this way is to manage risks that could 
potentially: -  

       Inhibit the Council’s ability to operate effectively or efficiently, 
    
       Damage the reputation of the Council and/or affect funding opportunities/grants, 
                       
       Put the Council at risk from legal proceedings 
[...]
                                                        June 2014                                                                                  Appendix A 

 
Target 

 
Potential Risk 

 
Likeli-
hood 

 
Impact 

 
Overall 
Score 

 
Potential Impact 

 
Respon-sibility 
for controls 

 
Steps to mitigate risk, time 
frame for implementation and 
latest position 
 

18 
 
 
 
 

Use of emergency and other 
powers may be subject to 
compensation payment   

Medium High High1 Financial loss including 
payment of compensation 
and possibly legal costs 

Chief 
Officers/HoS/Chief 
Legal Officer 

Alternative legal power 
Check with Chief Legal Officer 

19 
 
 
 
 
 

Disruption to service during 
Aquila House refurbishment 

Medium Medium Medium2 Service performance Chief Officers/HoS Planned approach 
Temporary alternative office 
accommodation 

20 
 
 

Bathing water quality fails to 
meet new EU standard by 
deadlines (2015) 
 

Medium High High1 Loss of tourism income. 
Reputational damage. 
Extensive operational 
precautions required. 

Chief Officers/HoS Working with partners to address 
known problems. 
Project initiated and funded by the 
Environment Agency focussing on: 
Missed connections, de-silting 
ponds, magic sponge and 
community engagement (HVA).  
Discussion also initiated to 
commence feasibility study into 
other options including long-sea 
outfall. 
 

 

P
age 16



 
 
 
 

$eaytbic1 
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 1 of 4 

Agenda Item No: - 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 26 June 2014 

 

Report Title: Operational Risk Register 

 

Report By: Richard Homewood 

 Director of Environmental Services 

 

Purpose of Report 

To inform Members of the current Operational Risks identified for Hastings Borough 
Council and the measures put in place to avoid or mitigate those risks.       
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To acknowledge the risks identified in the report and comment as 
appropriate.      

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

As part of the Corporate Risk Management Strategy agreed by Cabinet, the 
Operational Risk Register is to be reviewed by the Audit Committee each year. 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



$eaytbic1  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 2 of 4 

 

Introduction 

Background 

1. The Service Operational Risk Registers are subject to a routine monthly review and 
rigorous quarterly assessment at the relevant Departmental Management Team 
meetings.  Any significant revisions to the Risk Assessment are fed into the 
quarterly meeting of the Corporate Risk Management Group. In accordance with 
the Risk Management Strategy, the combined Operational Risk Register is 
reviewed by the Audit Committee each year.  It was last reviewed by the committee 
on the 27 June 2013 meeting alongside the Corporate Risk Register to enable a 
total view of all risks facing the council.     

2. The Operational Risk Register is intended to give the Audit Committee and 
Corporate Management Group a detailed view of the potential threats to the 
Council at operational level, the danger each one represents, and the mitigation 
measures that have been put in place to minimise any impact.  The processes 
involve: - 

            Identifying a risk to the Council; 
 
            Assessment of the probability of the risk occurring; 
 
            Monitoring of that risk; 
 
            Assessing the impact to the Council should it occur; 
 
            Identifying measures to mitigate that risk or avoid it; 
 
            Whether the costs of mitigation are justified. 

3. The reason for reviewing these risks in this way is to manage risks that could  
potentially: - 

          Inhibit the Council’s ability to operate effectively or efficiently, 
 
          Damage the reputation of the Council and/or affect funding opportunities/grants, 
 
          Put the Council at risk from legal proceedings 

4. There are frequent changes to the Operational Risks and particularly to the 
sensitivity of some o
[...]
ge 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

$aqfh12a1 
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 1 of 14 

Agenda Item No:  

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 26th June 2014 

 

Report Title: Annual Treasury Management Report 2013-14 

 

Report By: Peter Grace 

 Head of Finance 

 

Purpose of Report 

This report provides the opportunity for the Audit Committee to scrutinise the Treasury 
Management activities and performance of the last financial year. A similar report will 
be considered by Cabinet along with any recommendations made by the Audit 
Committee. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To consider the report and comment on any areas that it wishes to draw to 
the attention of Cabinet 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

To ensure that members are fully aware of the activities undertaken in the last financial 
year, that Codes of Practice have been complied with and that the Council's strategy 
has been effective in 2013-14. As delegated by Council the Audit Committee is tasked 
with scrutinising these activities and to draw to Cabinet's attention any matters it 
considers important. 
 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 7



$aqfh12a1  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 2 of 14 

 

Introduction 

1. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management 2009 was adopted by this Council on 15th 
February 2010 and this Council fully complies with its requirements. 

2. The primary requirements of the Code are as follows:  

a) Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement which 
sets out the policies and objectives of the Council’s treasury management 
activities. 

b) Creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which set out the 
manner in which the Council will seek to achieve those policies and objectives. 

c) Receipt by the Full Council of an annual treasury management strategy report 
(including the annual investment strategy report for the year ahead, a mid-y
[...]
£15,120 £11,500 

Other long term liabilities £       £      

     TOTAL £11,500 £15,120 £11,500 

    

Upper limit for total principal sums 
invested for over 364 days 

£2,000 £6,000 £6,000 

        

 
 
 
The limits set for exposure to fixed and variable rates of interest in respect of both 
investments and borrowing were 100%. 
 
 

Maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing 
during 2013/14 

upper limit lower limit 

under 12 months  100% 0% 

12 months and within 24 months 100% 0% 

24 months and within 5 years 100% 0% 

5 years and within 10 years 100% 0% 

10 years and above 100% 0% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 88



 
 
 
 

$ilh022fj 
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 1 of 8 

Agenda Item No: - 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 26 June 2014 

 

Report Title: Audit Committee Report 2013/14 to Council 

 

Report By: Tom Davies 

 Chief Auditor 

 

Purpose of Report 

Report from the Audit Committee on its annual review of the effectiveness of Internal 
Audit to Council.  
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. That the Audit Committee Report 2013/14 is approved for presentation to 
Council.  

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2011 requires relevant 
bodies to conduct an annual review of the effectiveness of its system of internal audit 
and for a committee of the body to consider the findings.   
 
 

Page 89

Agenda Item 8



$ilh022fj  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 2 of 8 

 

Introduction 

1. Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2011 requires Local 
Authorities to conduct a review at least once a year of the effectiveness of its 
system of internal control and publish a statement on internal control each year with 
the authority’s financial statements. 

2. This report, which follows the format recommended by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy, sets out the review of internal control and 
assurance gathering process as required by th
[...]
rformance towards its priorities in the year. 
                 

Page 95



$ilh022fj  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 8 of 8 

Policy Implications 

Risk Management 

33. This report has referred to the way that the council manages its risks. 

Wards Affected 

None 
 

Area(s) Affected 

None 
 

Policy Implications 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  No 
Risk Management     Yes 
Environmental Issues    No 
Economic/Financial Implications   No 
Human Rights Act     No 
Organisational Consequences   No 
Local People’s Views    No 
 

Background Information 

External audit Annual Governance Report 2012/13 
External audit Annual Audit Letter 2012/13 
 

Officer to Contact 

Tom Davies 
tdavies@hastings.gov.uk 
Telephone:  01424 451524 
 

 

 

Page 96



 
 
 
 

$ios5l0lz 
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 1 of 2 

Agenda Item No: - 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 26 June 2014 

 

Report Title: Annual Governance Statement 2013/14 

 

Report By: Tom Davies 

 Chief Auditor 

 

Purpose of Report 

For publication alongside the Financial Statements in compliance with the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2011.       
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. That the Audit Committee recommends that the Leader and the Director of 
Corporate Resources sign the Annual Governance Statement     

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

To comply with the legal requirement that the Council produces an annual 
statement on its governance arrangements. 
 
Under the duty imposed by the Accounts and Audits (England) 
Regulations 2011, Councils are under a duty to produce an Annual 
Governance Statement.  This requirement is reflected in the 'Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2012/13 (CIPFA/LASAAC)'.   The purpose 
of this document is to provide an assurance on the adequacy of the Council’s control 
and governance mechanisms.  
 
It is a requirement that the Leader and Director of Corporate Resources sign the 
Annual Goverance Statement before publication on the website. 
 
 

Page 97

Agenda Item 9



$ios5l0lz  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 2 of 2 

 

Wards Affected 

None 
 

Area(s) Affected 

None 
 

Policy Implications 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  No 
Risk Management     Yes 
Environmental Issues    No 
Economic/Financial Implications   Yes 
Human Rights Act     No 
Organisational Consequences   Yes 
Local People’s Views    No 
 

Background Information 

CIPFA/SOLACE guidance entitled ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government 
(Guidance Note for English Authorities)'  2012 Edition 
 
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government - Adendum  December 2012 
 
Effectiveness and capacity of the Senior Management Structure, and its working 
relationship with the Political Leadership  (An internal report) 
 
Previous year's Annual Governance Statement 2012/13  
 
Annual Governance Statement 2013/14 - Appendix A      
 

Officer to Contact 

Tom Davies 
tdavies@hastings.gov.uk 
Telephone:  01424 451524  
 

 

 

Page 98



APPENDIX A 

Hastings Borough Council 

Annual Governance Statement 2013/2014 

 

Scope of responsibility  

1. Hastings Borough Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is 
conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that 
public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used 
economically, efficiently and effectively. Hastings Borough Council also 
has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make arrangements 
to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are 
exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness. 

2. In discharging this overall responsibility, Hastings Borough Council is 
responsible for putting in place
[...]
ion sets out the responsibilities of both Members 
and their senior managers. In particular, the Council has identified the 
three statutory posts as follows: 

       Head of Paid Service    -   Director of Corporate Resources 

       Section 151 Officer      -   Head of Finance 

       Monitoring Officer          -   Head of Corporate Services  

13. The Council continues to assess how its overall corporate governance 
responsibilities are discharged. In particular the Council has adopted the 
CIPFA/SOLACE guidance and has developed a local code of corporate 
governance. 

14. The arrangements for the provision of internal audit are contained within 
the Council’s Financial Rules, which are included within the Constitution. 
Responsibilities of the Section 151 officer transferred from the Director of 
Corporate Resources to the Head of Finance who is now responsible for 
ensuring that there is an adequate and effective system of internal audit of 
the Council’s accounting and other systems of internal control as required 
by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. The Internal Audit service is 
managed, independently, by the Head of Finance and operates in 
accordance with the CIPFA code of practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government 2006.  It is in the transition of adopting the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards which came into effect on 1 April 2013.  The 
Hastings audit plan is prioritised by a combination of the key internal 
controls, assessment and review on the basis of risk and the Council’s 
corporate governance arrangements, including risk management. The 
work is further supplemented by reviews around the main financial 
systems, scheduled visits to Council establishments and fraud 
investigations. The resulting work plan is discussed and agreed with the 
Corporate Directors and the Audit Committee and shared with the 
Council’s external auditor. Regular meetings between the internal and 
external auditor ensure that duplication of effort 
[...]
 the refurbishment of 
the building commencing mid 2014.  Consequently, this will involve office 
moves and other disruption which could impact on service performance.  

20. In the last Annual Governance Statement, it was reported that there was a 
significant emerging risk relating to the reduction in Government grant 
funding.  A balanced budget for 2014/15 was achieved whilst retaining an 
appropriate level of reserves but indications are that funding will continue 
to be under extreme pressure as the Government seeks to reduce public 
spending into the future. 

21. This year has again, been a period of change and development. There 
have been continuing financial pressures.  Despite this challenging 
environment there have been significant achievements and continuing 
improvement in the Council’s overall governance arrangements.  Where 
we have identified areas for further improvement we will take the 
necessary action to implement changes that will further develop our 
governance framework. 

 

Page 104



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

      Signed:GGGGGGGGGG..    Signed:GGGGGGGGGGGG 

      Leader of the Council          Director of Corporate Resources  

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

$so14rhqt 
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 1 of 5 

Agenda Item No:  

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 26 June 2014 

 

Report Title: Chief Auditor's Summary Audit & Risk Report 

 

Report By: Tom Davies 

 Chief Auditor 

 

Purpose of Report 

To inform the Audit Committee of the recent audit findings of the Payroll, Income and 
Main Accounting System internal audit reports.   
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. That the Audit Committee accepts the report   

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

To monitor levels of control within the organisation. 
 
 

Page 107

Agenda Item 10



$so14rhqt  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 2 of 5 

 

             Summary Report to Audit Committee - Payroll  

                               

Audit Conclusion 
[...]
udit report noted the then Chief Accountant was leaving in 2010. 
Since then his successor left in July 2013 and was not replaced until December that 
year. The Senior Accountant also left in March 2013 and was not replaced until 
November 2013. In addition the Systems Accountant responsible for maintaining 
Agresso also left. The loss of these key staff and knowledge has proved difficult; 

Page 110



$so14rhqt  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 5 of 5 

however, the service successfully maintained budgetary control and set the 2014/2015 
budget. 
 
The loss of these skills highlighted the need for comprehensive procedures and tight 
controls over program changes and password access to the systems. Senior staff need 
to regularly review key reconciliations.  
 
The Council needs to work closely with our 2 partners to ensure the facilities within 
Agresso are used to its optimum level to provide the necessary effectiveness and 
efficiency. 
  

Management Response 

We agree the findings and are taking the recommended action. 
 

Wards Affected 

None 
 

Area(s) Affected 

None 
 

Policy Implications 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  No 
Risk Management     Yes 
Environmental Issues    No 
Economic/Financial Implications   No 
Human Rights Act     No 
Organisational Consequences   No 
Local People’s Views    No 
 

Background Information 

- 
 

Officer to Contact 

Tom Davies 
tdavies@hastings.gov.uk 
Telephone:  01424 451524 
 

 

 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2014
	5 Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix A - Corporate Risk Register

	6 Operational Risk Register
	Appendix A - Operational Risk Register

	7 Annual Treasury Management Report 2013/14
	8 Audit Committee Report 2013-14 to Council
	9 Annual Governance Statement 2013-14
	Appendix A-Annual Governance Statement 2013-14

	10 Chief Auditor's Summary Audit & Risk Report



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

26 JUNE 2014 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Beaver (Chair), Birch, Webb, Charman and Davies 
 
Apologies for absence were notes for Councillor   
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Absence was noted for Councillor Clark. 

 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 MARCH 2014  
 

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
March 2014 be approved and signed by the Chair as a true record. 

 
 
4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS  
 
None. 
 
5. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 
The Director of Environmental Services submitted a report setting out the Corporate 
Risks facing Hastings Borough Council and provided assurance to the Committee that 
control arrangements are in place. Appended to the report was the Corporate Risk 
Register. 
 
The report informed the committee of the changes during the year and listed the 
highest strategic level of risks that are the focus of the Council into the future.   
 
Councillor Davies asked if the cuts and slump in economic finances were cancelling 
out regeneration.  The Director of Environmental Services said there would always be 
a risk when dealing with world economics and when obtaining funding.  The council 
would always look for new opportunities to support regeneration initiatives.   
 
 

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that the Audit Committee acknowledge the 
risks identified in the report and comment as appropriate. 

 
 
6. OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER  
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

26 JUNE 2014 
 

CAB. 2 

 

The Director of Environmental Services presented his report to inform Members of the 
current Operational Risks identified for Hastings Borough Council and the measures 
put in place to mitigate those risks. 
 
The report informed the committee of the changes during the year and listed the 
highest level of risks to individual services that are the focus of the Council into the 
future.   
 
Councillor Davies queried the risks associated with staffing changes and asked what 
had been done to future proof professions and expertise. He said there was a risk of 
losing the capacity and skill base. The Director of Environmental Services said there 
were a number of mitigation measures in place, for example, succession planning, 
workforce analysis, team training and other POD initiatives. 
  
Councillor Davies asked why several Environmental Health staff had been replaced by 
agency staff and why this had not been generated internally.  The Director of 
Environmental Services explained that they were in fact not agency staff, but private 
contractors which were not as costly. This was done as the most cost effective way to 
achieve targets.  
 
Councillor Webb commented on the high/high risk for fraud administration after the 
transfer of Hastings BC Investigation to DWP SFIS (Single Fraud Investigation 
Service).  At this point in time there were still answers outstanding to key questions, 
for example, in regard to funding, time and resources for investigation of fraud cases 
below a certain threshold, and ongoing workload. 
 
The Chief Auditor confirmed he had attended an SFIS start up meeting with DWP just 
prior to the committee meeting and more information would follow.  A comprehensive 
update will be provided in due course to members.  
 
Councillor Beaver queried the minimum threshold below which fraud would not be 
investigated.  The Head of Finance clarified that each case was dealt with on a case 
by case basis and advised that a report will be produced as stipulated in the 
paragraph above. 
 
Councillor Birch identified a few risks that were no longer applicable.  He also 
commented that the Housing Services performance targets should be a low risk 
instead of a medium risk.  Additionally he suggested the loss of key staff in different 
sections could be reported as a corporate view instead of by each department. 
 
The Director of Environmental Services accepted the points and would deal with them 
accordingly. 
 
Councillor Charman asked why the lease on St Mary in the Castle was a medium/high 
risk.  The Director of Corporate Resources said at the time the report was put together 
the lease was not signed. 
  

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that the Audit Committee acknowledge the 
risks identified in the report and comment as appropriate. 

 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

26 JUNE 2014 
 

CAB. 3 

 

 
7. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2013/14  
 
The Head of Finance presented his report to the Committee, to provide the opportunity 
to scrutinise the Treasury Management activities and performance of the last financial 
year.  A similar report will be considered by Cabinet along with any recommendations 
made by the Audit Committee.   
 
The report was set out in accordance with the Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management.  The Head of Finance 
highlighted the key points of the report and advised there will be a need to focus on 
interest rates which are potentially beginning to change after a long period of stability.  
 

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that the Audit Committee after considering 
the report had no comments to draw to the attention of Cabinet. 

 
 
8. AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 2013-14 TO COUNCIL  
 
The Chief Auditor presented his report on the annual review of the effectiveness of 
Internal Audit to Council.   He drew to the Committee’s attention that not as many 
audits were completed as in previous years.  This had been because of the substantial 
problems on the housing benefits subsidy grant work.  However, the IAS work was 
completed within timescales. 
 
In addressing capacity to deliver services, Councillor Davies asked whether in a 
shrinking environment, there was concern about pressure on audit and other services. 
 
Whilst there was less audit coverage than planned, this was because of the problems 
encountered on the housing benefit grant subsidy work.  The Chief Auditor assured 
the committee that this year they had been monitoring the speed and progress on the 
housing benefit grant subsidy work very carefully to take early remedial action if 
needed. 
 

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that the Audit Committee approve the Audit 
Committee Report 2013-14 for presentation to Council. 

 
 
9. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013-14  
 
The Chief Auditor submitted his report and Annual Governance Statement 2013-14 to 
the Committee. The purpose of the report was to provide assurance that the Council’s 
governance framework was adequate and effective.   
    
The Committee was asked to recommend that the Leader of the Council and the 
Director of Corporate Resources sign the Annual Governance Statement 2013-14 on 
behalf of the Council in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011.  
The Annual Governance Statement for 2013-14 was appended to the report. 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

26 JUNE 2014 
 

CAB. 4 

 

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that the Audit Committee recommends that 
the Leader and Director of Corporate Resources sign the Annual 
Governance Statement. 

 
 
10. CHIEF AUDITOR'S SUMMARY AUDIT & RISK REPORT  
 
The Chief Auditor presented his report on the recent audit findings of the Payroll, 
Income and Main Accounting System internal audit reports.   
 
The Chief Auditor explained that whilst the audit opinion for the income systems was 
adequate, it was close to being satisfactory.  Importantly, the car park income had 
been reconciled as at 31/03/2014. 
 
The Head of Finance accepts the report and to put it in context at the committee 
meeting there was £4,062 of income waiting to be reconciled against a volume of 
£245 million income received per annum.  The difference being reconciled was mainly 
due to timing differences.  The recommendations are being actioned with the 
assistance of internal audit. 
 
Members commented on the income systems report and Councillor Birch requested 
the Chief Auditor bring back a report on the implementation of recommendations. 
 
 

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that the Audit Committee accepts the report 
and agrees the Chief Auditor brings back to the committee a follow up 
report on the recommendations made on income systems. 

 
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.00 pm) 
 


